the People’s Bank of China or other authorised financial institutions. Payments for imported materials or services

and remittance of earnings outside of Mainland China are subject to the availability of foreign currencies which

depends on the foreign currency denominated earnings of the enterprises, or must be arranged through the People’s

Bank of China or other authorised financial institutions. Approval for exchanges at the People’s Bank of China or

other authorised financial institutions is granted to enterprises in the PRC for valid reasons such as purchases of

imported materials and remittance of earnings. While conversion of RMB to the foreign currencies can generally be

effected at the People’s Bank of China or other authorised financial institutions, there is no guarantee that it can be

effected at all times.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange

rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Target Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase (+)/
decrease (–)
in foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)
in profit

before tax
RMB’000

2013

If RMB strengthens against the United States dollar +5% 683

If RMB weakens against the United States dollar –5% (683)

If RMB strengthens against Euro +5% 87

If RMB weakens against Euro –5% (87)

2014

If RMB strengthens against the United States dollar +5% (446)

If RMB weakens against the United States dollar –5% 446

If RMB strengthens against Euro +5% 1,691

If RMB weakens against Euro –5% (1,691)

2015

If RMB strengthens against the United States dollar +5% 108

If RMB weakens against the United States dollar –5% (108)

If RMB strengthens against Euro +5% 303

If RMB weakens against Euro –5% (303)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE DUMEX CHINA GROUP

– II-45 –

Credit risk

The Target Company trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Target Company’s

policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,

receivables and balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Target Company’s exposure to bad debts is not

significant.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Target Company, which comprise cash

and short-term deposits, other receivables and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, the Target

[…]

accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group does not

purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been

attained had the Proposed Acquisition been completed on the dates indicated herein.

Furthermore, the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged

Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future results of financial position.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the audited financial information of the Target Company as set out in the

accountants’ report in Appendix II to this circular, and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(ii) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

as at

31 December

2015

Target

Company

as at

31 December

2015 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged

Group

as at

31 December

2015

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and Equipment 1,714,570 9,494 — 103,297 — — 1,827,361

Construction in progress 33,151 — — — — — 33,151

Investment properties 20,078 — — — — — 20,078

Land use rights 51,868 — — 33,280 — — 85,148

Intangible assets 12,651 — — 260,951 — — 273,602

Goodwill 272,760 — — — 637,827 — 910,587

Deferred tax assets 153,655 — — 27,817 — — 181,472

Prepaid land lease payment — 7,258 — — — — 7,258

Long-term prepayments — 3,050 — — — — 3,050

Long-term bank deposits 363,227 — — — — — 363,227

Total non-current assets 2,621,960 19,802 — 425,345 637,827 — 3,704,934

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 641,019 39,240 — — — — 680,259

Trade and bills receivables 71,815 81,833 — — — — 153,648

Prepayments, deposits and

Other receivables 92,249 51,733 — — — — 143,982

Pledged deposits 594,981 — — — — — 594,981

Derivative financial instruments — 187 — — — — 187

Cash and bank equivalents 2,479,856 10,221 661,798 — (1,064,280) (5,510) 2,082,085

Other current financial assets 873,859 — — — — — 873,859

Assets of disposal groups

classified as held for sale 287,950 — — — — — 287,950

Total current assets 5,041,729 183,214 661,798 — (1,064,280) (5,510) 4,816,951

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group

as at

31 December

2015

Target

Company

as at

31 December

2015 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged

Group

as at

31 December

2015

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 272,104 21,249 — — — — 293,353

Other payables and accruals 901,812 1,586,249 (1,243,792) — — — 1,244,269

Interest-bearing bank loans 461,696 500,000 — — — — 961,696

Current tax payable 28,892 — — — — — 28,892

Liabilities directly associated with

assets classified as held for

sale 10,294 — — — — — 10,294

Total current liabilities 1,674,798 2,107,498 (1,243,792) — — — 2,538,504

Net current assets 3,366,931 (1,924,284) 1,905,590 — (1,064,280) (5,510) 2,278,447

Total assets less current

liabilities 5,988,891 (1,904,482) 1,905,590 425,345 (426,453) (5,510) 5,983,381

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred income 4,412 — — — — — 4,412

Deferred tax liabilities 3,837 — — — — — 3,837

Total non-current liabilities 8,249 — — — — — 8,249

Net assets 5,980,642 (1,904,482) 1,905,590 425,345 (426,453) (5,510) 5,975,132

EQUITY

Issued capital 399,352 240,000 1,905,590 — (2,145,590) — 399,352

Reserves 5,581,290 (2,144,482) — 425,345 1,719,137 (5,510) 5,575,780

Total equity 5,980,642 (1,904,482) 1,905,590 425,345 (426,453) (5,510) 5,975,132

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(iii) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. This pro forma adjustment reflects the Post-Closing Reimbursement arrangement

specified in the Equity Transfer Agreement entered into by Danone Asia Pacific

Holdings PTE LTD, as Seller, and Yashili International Group Co. as Purchaser (the

‘‘Equity Transfer Agreement ’’) (the ‘‘Proposed Acquisition’’)

Pursuant to Section 2.07 of the Post-Closing Reimbursement of the Equity Transfer

Agreement, a post-closing reimbursement is arranged as: